1/17October 2004
■ LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE
(1.15V TYP. @ IOUT = 1A, 25°C)
■ VERY LOW QUIESCENT CURRENT
(5 mA TYP. @ 25°C)
■ OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO 1A
■ FIXED OUTPUT VOLTAGE OF: 1.2V, 1.8V,
2.5V, 2.85V, 3.3V, 5.0V

Figure 2: Pin Connection (top view)
NOTE: The TAB is connected to the VOUT.
Table 3: Order Codes
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VIN DC Input Voltage 10 V
Ptot Power Dissipation 12 W
Tstg Storage Temperature Range -40 to +150 °C
Top Operating Junction Temperature Range 0 to +125 °C
Symbol Parameter TO-220 SOT-223 DPAK Unit
Rthj-case Thermal Resistance Junction-case 3 15 8 °C/W
Rthj-amb Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient 50 °C/W
SOT-223 DPAK TO-220 OUTPUT VOLTAGE
LD1117AS12TR LD1117ADT12TR LD1117AV12 1.2 V
LD1117AS18TR LD1117ADT18TR LD1117AV18 1.8 V
LD1117AS25TR LD1117ADT25TR LD1117AV25 2.5 V
LD1117AS28TR LD1117ADT28TR LD1117AV28 2.85 V
LD1117AS33TR LD1117ADT33TR LD1117AV33 3.3 V
LD1117AS50TR LD1117ADT50TR LD1117AV50 5 V
LD1117AST-R LD1117ADT-R LD1117AV ADJUSTABLE FROM 1.25
TO 15 V
SOT-223
DPAK
TO-220
LD1117A SERIES
3/17
Figure 3: Application Circuit (For Other Fixed Output Voltages)
Table 4: Electrical Characteristics Of LD1117A#12 (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 0 to 125°C, CO = 10
µF, CI = 10 µF, R = 120 Ω between OUT-GND, unless otherwise specified)